In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986,

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

&

Companies House

.
=1
(]
14
2
’.._
<t
o

AR

7HHGZGQ
27!101‘2018 #170

COMPANIES HOUSE

-

Company number

Company details

[ofafoje sls]a]o0

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | G L A STROUD LIMITED

bold black capitals.

|

> B

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s}

| GARY STEVEN

Surname

| PETTIT

: |

Liquidator’s address

Building name/numberl 9M0

Street | sciIrocco cLOSE
| MOULTON PARK
Post town | NORTHAMPTON
County/Region |
Postcode W ’Tr’o‘_ !?lj’? ’—P l_ l_
Country [

s 1

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

| GAVIN GEOFFREY

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

| BATES

another liquidator.

s 1

Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number ) 9/10

O Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street | SCIROCCO CLOSE
WOU LTON PARK
Post town | NORTHAMPTON
County/Region F
Postcode WWITI—(SYHIT”*F‘
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

‘ 0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

r Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

u Sign and date

Liguidator's signatyre | Snatre

Signature date 7EJ_‘: F;g ,"_2 ::’T’@

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

E Where to send

LCompany name

PBC BUSINESS RECOVERY
[ & INSOLVENCY LIMITED

| % 9110 SCIROCCO CLOSE

| MOULTON PARK

I—":‘“"W" NORTHAMPTON

[nIwialslale[ |

Postcode

Country

lﬁ

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

U

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshcuse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




1.1

2.1

2.2

3.1

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Business Recovery
& Insolvency

24 August 2018

Our Ref. GSP/NA/AMIG 146/credsletter(31)
Dear Sirs
GLA STROUD LTD (“THE COMPANY") — IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
Final Account

| am now able to conclude the winding up of the affairs of the company and have prepared my
final account to creditors and members, The final account, together with a formal notice regarding
the closure of the liquidation, is enclosed.

Dividends

Also available on the website is a formal notice setting out the final dividend position in respect of
the liguidation, although the information in that notice is summarised below.

There will not be any further dividend declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the
funds realised have been used to make payments to secured and preferential creditors, to pay
prior dividends to non-preferential unsecured creditors, and to meet the expenses of the
liquidation.

Further Information

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors' information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp:/l'www.creditoringolvencyauide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees'
published by R3 is available at www.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/links. Please note that there are
different versions of the guidance notes and in this case you should refer to November 2011 version.
In addition, an explanatory note which shows PBC’s fee policy is available online. A hard copy
of both documents can be obtained on request from this office.

Nortiiampton Qffice: 8710 Scirocco Close, Moulion Park, Northampton, NN3 8AP  Tel: 01604 212150 Fax: 01604 493008
Covenlry Office; Coventry Universily Technology Park, Puma Way, Coventry, GV12TT  Tel 02476 158234 Fax: 02476 158230
E-mail: info@pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk  www.pbcbusinessrecovery,co.uk
Gary Peltit and Gavin Bates are licensed in the United Kingdom by the Instiwle of Chartered Accountanls in Engtand and Wales. When
acling as administratoss or administrative receivers they manage the affairs, business and property of the company as agents of thg
company over which they are appointed and contracl withoul personal liability.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about PBC, including about cur complaints policy, the
Insolvency Code of Ethics and our professional indemnity insurance, can be found at htip:#'wwwr, pbcbusinessrecovery.co, uk/provisions-
of-services-regulations/

Data Profection: PBC is clear about our obligations under the General Data Protection Regulalions. Please see our privacy policy which

can be found at bllps. {fwww.pbebusinessrecovery.co.uk/privacy: policy-3
PBC, PBG Business Recovery and Insolvency and PBC Boltornley & Co are the trading names of PBC Business Recovery and
Insolvency Lid (Company Number 03869807) and PBC {Coventry) Limited (Company Number 10057925). Bolh companies are ‘i

registered in England and Wales wilh the registered office at 9/10 Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP, 8 T NaR O I SELVEACY

L PRACTITIONERS [US)



3.2

33

Creditors and members shouid note that provided no objections to my release are received | shall
obtain my release as liquidator following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of
Companies, following which my case files wilt be placed in storage.

If ereditors have any quertes regarding the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Nicole Anderson by emall at
nicoleanderson@pbebusinessrecovery.co.uk or by phone on 01604 212150 before my release.

Yours faithfully

Y S PETTIT
Joint Liquidator



Notice about final dividend position
GLA Stroud Ltd (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation
Company registered number: 04988340

Notice is given under rule 14.36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by Gary S Pettit
and Gavin G Bates, the joint liquidators to the creditors of the above named company that no further
dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors

There will not be any further dividend declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds
realised have been used to make payments to secured and preferential creditors, to pay prior dividends
to non-preferential unsecured creditors, and to meet the expenses of the liquidation.

Creditors requiring further informaticn regarding the above, should either contact me at 9/10 Scirocco
Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP, or contact Nicole Anderson by email at
nicoleanderson@pbebusinessrecovery.co.uk , or by phone on 01604 212150.

DATED Z.fe W P Ri-Te

RY SPETTIT
Joint Liquidator



Notice of Final Account of
GLA Stroud Ltd (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation

Company registered number: 04988340

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Gary S Pettit and Gavin G Bates under rule 6.28 of The Insclvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 that the company’s affairs have been fully wound up.

1. Creditors may request further details of the liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21
days of receipt of the final account, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question).

2. Creditors may apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the liquidators’ fees and
the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt
of the final account, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in gquestion).

3. Creditors may object in writing to the release of the joint liquidators within 8 weeks of detivery
of this notice, or before the conclusion of any request for information regarding the joint
liquidators' remuneration or expenses, or before the conclusion of any application to court to
challenge the joint liquidators’ fees ar expenses, whicheveris the later.

4. The joint liquidators will vacate office upon expiry of the period that creditors have to object to
their release and following delivery to the Registrar of Companies of their final account and
notice.

5. The joint liquidators will be released at the same time as vacating office providing no objections
are received.

DATED /4 Ly /L..7,.,,,j 2ty

Y S PETTIT
Joint Liquidator



1.1

21

3.1

G L ASTROUD LIMITED ~ IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS'’ FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Introduction

This is my final account to members and creditors. This report should be read in conjunction with

My previous reports.

Statutory Information

The table below details key information regarding the company and the liquidation.

Company"‘r‘namet

G L A Stroud Limited - In Liquidation

Registered office:

9/10 Sciroceo Clase, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Former registered office:

Kilshane, 22 Ise Road, Kettering, Northants, NN15 70X

Registered number:

Date of winding up resolution:

4 June 2014

04988340

Joint Liguidators' names:

Gary S Pettit and Gavin G Bates

Joint Liquidators' address.

PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency Lid (“PBC"), 9/M10
Sciroceo Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Joint  Liquidators' date
appointment:

of

4 June 2014

Liquidators’ Actions Since Appointment

Since my appointment, the joint liquidators have undertaken the following actions:

i Realised the assets of the company as detailed below.
i Dealt with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
iif. Maintained and managed (including reguiar bank reconciliations} the office holder's
estate bank account and cashbook.
v, Reviewed the adequacy of the specific penalty bond {this is insurance required by statute
that every insalvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).
v, Undertaken periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

i, Prepared, reviewed and issued an annual progress repart to creditors and members,
vii, Fited a return at Companies House.
viil, Prepared and filed VAT returns.

ix, Prepared and filed Corporation Tax returns.




3.2

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

X. Dealt with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.
xi. Maintained up to date creditor information on the case management system.

The above list includes certain work that | am required by the insolvency legistation to undertake
in connection with the liquidation but provides no financial benefit for the creditors.

Receipts and Payments

My receipts & payments account for the full period of the liquidation together with the final period
from 4 June 2018 to 24 August 2018 is attached.

Assets

The following table details the asset position.

Asset Type Estimated to realise Realisations to date
(£) (£)
Motor Vehicles 19,750 23,573
Book Debts 57,925 55,165
Tax Refund - 220
Cash at Bank 1,857 1,027
Bank Interest Gross - 132
Refund to Company - 564
Directers Loan - 24,000
Furniture & Equipment - 401
Retentions 2,264 -
Future Retentions o 1 26,854
Total 81,896 132,836

| would comment further as follows:

Motor Vehicles: The joint liquidators instructed Eddisons, experienced insolvency valuers and
auctioneers who work with a number of different insolvency practices to value and sell the
company's nine motor vehicles. However, | was notified by HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRGC”)
that three of the vehicles were subject to a distraint dated 11 March 2014, HMRC agreed to
withdraw their distraint if | provided them with an undertaking that the proceeds of sale from the
vehicles would be forwarded directly to them. Subseguently, all vehicles were sold for £23,573
and, in accordance with my undertaking, [ paid £8,133 to HMRC in settlement of the distraint.

Debtors: The company factored its debts with Bibby Financial Services Ltd and as at the date of
liquidation there was a surplus of £57,925 due to the company.

Prior to the liquidation the company took the decisicn not to renew their contract with Bibby's and
the contract end date was 8 May 2014, subject to 3 months' notice. On 8 August 2014 (3 months'
from the contract end date), Bibby's confirmed the agreement could now be terminated and an
amount of £55,165 was due o the company in respect of the cellections. This was received in
full,



56

5.7

58

5.9

510

5.12

513

6.1

6.2

6.3

Tax Refund: A road tax refund of £220 was received from DVLA in relation to the motor vehicles
sold.

Cash at Bank: The statement of affairs indicated the company had a cash balance of £1,957 at
the date of liquidation and | coliected £1,927 from the company’'s bankers, NatWest Bank Pic.

Directors Loans: The directors of the company were the only employees and any amounts owing
to them in respect of their entittements as employees were offset against their directors’ loan
accounts. However, on receipt of the claim from the Redundancy Payments Office the amounts
owed to the company were not offset against their employee entitements, despite being advised
of the position. Therefore the directors' loans remained outstanding.

| instructed solicitors to assist me with the recovery of the amounts due to the company, which
resulted in both directors’ loans being settled in full and 1 received a total of £24,000.

Chattel Assets: As mentioned above, the joint liquidators instructed Eddisons to value and sell
the chattel assets of the company and | received a total of £401 in this respect.

Retentions and Future Retentions: The statement of affairs estimated total retentions due to
the company at £2,264 and future retentions were at the time disputed. As a result, a nominal
value of £1 was given for the purposes of the statement of affairs.

| instructed agents to liaise with the debtor in respect of the future retentions due and on 15 April
2015, | received a total of £26,854 in full and final settlement of all retentions due to the company,

Other Assets: The following assets were realised:

i  Bank interest received gross of £132

ii Refunds from NatWest Bank Plc for bank charges of £94 and £470 from Bibby
Management Services Ltd in relation to a refund from their payroll facility previously
used by the company.

Investigation into the affairs of the company

| undertook an initial investigaticn into the company's affairs to establish whether there were any
polential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of
the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation
and the costs involved,

In particular, | recovered, listed and reviewed the company's accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the 2 years prior to the company ceasing to trade from the
company's bankers; and compared the information in the company's last set of accounts with that
contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the
reasons for the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.



6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

9.1

92

Within six months of my appointment as liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to
the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of
imy work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit
to be concerned with the management of the company. | would confirm that my report has been
submitted,

Liabilities

Secured Creditors: An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies showed that the company has no current charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors: The statement of affairs anticipated £6,395 in preferential creditors.
Claims totaling £1,600 have been received.

Crown Creditors: The statement of affairs included £172,741 owed to HMRC. HMRC's final
claim of £997,973 has been received. This claim included amocunts owing in the preceding
Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") and the total amount admitted in the liquidation is
£550,880.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors: The statement of affairs included 40 non-preferential
unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £88,883. | have received claims from 19
creditors at a total of £77,408. | have not received claims from 25 creditors with original estimated
claims in the statement of affairs of £10,044.

The total of claims received differs from those anticipated because the statement of affairs did not
account for the dividend paid to unsecured creditors in the CVA, which has been deducted from
the creditor claims in the liquidation.

Dividends
There will not be any further dividends declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds
realised have been used to make payments in full to preferential creditors, to pay prior dividends to
non-preferential unsecured creditors, and to meet the expenses of the liguidation. The dividend paid
to non-preferential unsecured creditors is as follows:

«  First and final dividend of 9.75 pence in the pound paid on 14 August 2017,

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 for my assistance with preparing
the statement of affairs and convening the meeting of creditors.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors
was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments
account.



10

10.1

10.2

0.3

10.4

Post Appointment Remuneration

My remuneration was previously authorised by the creditors at a meeting held on 4 June 2014 to
be drawn on a time cost basis. My total time costs to 24 August 2018 amount to £38,829 of which
£1,119, representing 7.10 of hours work, was charged in the period since 4 June 2018.

| have drawn £36,863 to 24 August 2018 of which £107 was drawn in the period since 4 June 2018.

Schedules of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 4 June 2018 are enclosed, along
with the PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency fee recovery policy,

A description of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation to date is as follows:

1. Administration and Planning
*  Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
+  Statutory notifications and advertising.
¢  Preparing documentation required.
« Dealing with all routine correspondence.
» Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details,
« Review and storage.
« (Case bordereau.
e (Case planning and administration.
=  Preparing reports to members and creditors.
e« Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors.

2. Cashiering
+» Maintaining and managing the liquidator's cashbook and bank account.
«  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

3. Creditors
»  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
+«  Preparing reports to creditors.
« Maintaining creditor information.
+ Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors.

4. Investigations
« Review and storage of books and records.

«  Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.

+  Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions.

+ Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

5. Realisation of Assets
s  Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.
= Liaising with agents regarding the chatiel assets.
» Instructing solicitors in relation to the outstanding directors’ loan accounts.




11.6

12

2.1

12.2

Liguidators' Expenses

Creditors authorised that | could draw category 2 disbursements on 4 June 2014.

| have incurred expenses to 24 August 2018 of £840 none of which was incurred in the period since
4 June 2018, which | have drawn in full.

{ have used the following agents or professional advisars in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

l.eslie Keats Debt Collection Fixed Fee

Eddisons Valuers/Auctioneers Percentage of Realisations
Summers Nigh Law LLP Solicitors Time Costs

Messrs Leslie Keats are experienced debt collection agents and work with a number of different
insolvency practitioners in respect of insolvency assignments.

Messrs Eddisons are experienced insolvency valuers and auctioneers and work with a number of
different insclvency practitioners in respect of insolvency assignments.

Messrs Summers Nigh Law LLP are solicitors who specialise in corporate recovery and
insclvency advice. They have many years of experience and work with a number of different
insolvency practitioners.

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them. 1 have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case. [t should also be noted that insolvency is a very
specialist field. Therefore agents who work for insolvency practitioners have very specialist
knowledge and skill set. There are limited numbers of agents available and they are therefore
likely to be acting for this firm on a number of cases.

Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
joint liguidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Joint liquidators' fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit.



12.3

13

13.1

14

14.1

14.2

Further information about creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp:/Aww . creditorinsglvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees’ also
published by R3 is available at hitp.//www.pbchusinessrecovery.co.ukllinks. Piease note that there
are different versions of the guidance notes and in this case you should refer to November 2011
version. Please note we have provided further details in the attached practice fee recovery sheet.

Provision of Services Regulations

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about PBC can
be found at http://www_pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uki/provision-of-services-regulations

Summary

The winding up of the company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the
rolease of myself and Gavin Bates as joint liquidators of the company. Creditors and members
should note that provided no objections to our release are received we shall obtain our release
asjoint liquidators following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, following
which our case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Nicole Anderson on the above
telephone number, or by email at nicoleanderson@pbebusinessrecovery.co.uk.

Y S PETTIT
Joint Liquidator



G L A Stroud Ltd - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

SofAE From 04/06/18 From 04/06/14
To 24/08/18 To 24/08/18
ASSET REALISATIONS
19,750.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 23,573.00
57,924.60 Book Debts NIL 55,164.60
Tax Refund NIL 219.98
1,956.92 Cash at Bank NIL 1.927.11
Bank Interest Gross 0.02 131.73
Refund to Company NIL 563.67
NIL Directors Loans NIL 24,000.00
Furniture & Equipment NIL 401.00
2,263.50 Retentions NIL NIL
1.00 Future Retentions NIL 26,854 .32
81,896 0.02 132,835.41
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Feas NIL (2,500.00)
Specific Bond NIL (148.00)
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL {5,000.00)
Office Holders Fees (106.63) (36,863.32)
Office Holders Expenses NIL (840.48)
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL (6,895.64)
Legal Fees NIL {4,381.50)
Corporation Tax NIL {12.60)
Storage Costs (31.76} (230.86)
Insurance of Assets NIL (982.62)
Irrecoverable Vat Receivable (27.68) (234.14)
Seftlement of Distraint NIL {8,133.00)
Statement of Affairs Expenses NIL (88.00)
NIL (166.07) (66,310.14)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,395.11) Employee NIL (963.66)
Redundancy Payments Office NIL (636.34)
NIL NIL {1,600.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{25,738.55) Employee NIL (510.44})
(23,141.47) HM Revenue & Customs for PAYE NIL (7,104.86)
(122,526.07) HM Revenue & Customs for VAT NIL (9,617.83)
(27,073.95) HMRC for CTSA NIL NIL
Redundancy Payments Office NIL (1,679.24)
(405,549.30} Shortfall to CVVA Creditors NIL (40,012.03)
(31,318.09} Trade Creditor NIL (2,278.69)
NIL NIL (61,103.09)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured Creditors NIL (3,822.18)
NIL NIt (3,822.18)
e 81896 __(166.05) _NIL
REPRESENTED BY
PBC Bus R&| Ltd - Client GLA Stroud Ltd NiL



Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration Schedule

G L A Stroud Ltd

Between 04 June 2014 and 24 August 2018

Classification of Partner/; Manager| Other Senjor| Assistants &| Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals; Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 14.90 16.10 57.20 16.40 104.60 17,818.29 170.35
Planning o e
Investigations 0.30 .70 7.00 __bhool 8.00| 1,137.86 142.23
Realisations 4.70 3.10 39.60 0.00 47.30 7,356.86 155.54
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 1.50 2.90 24.860 1.30 30.30 4,292.12 141.685
Case Specific 0.00 1.20 28.00 3.60 32.80 4,330.86 132.04
Matters o o Y R R P |
Distributions 0.30 3.60 25.70 0.00 29.60 3,993.21 134.91
Total hours _ 21.70 27.60 182.00 21.30 252.60

Time costs 8,184.75; 7,408.66 22,024.68( 1,311.10 3892919
Average hourly 377.18 268.43 121.01 61.56 154.11

rate _

Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £

Mileage 3.60 3.60
Advertising 288.00 288.00
Cheque fee 28.00 L 28.00
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 138.86) 138.86
Bordereau 272.00 272.00
Insolv Case Administration Fee 11000, 110.00
Totals 840.46 840.46
Summary of Fees

Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 252.60
Total value of time spent to 24 August 2018 £ 38,929.19
Total Joint Liguidators' fees charged to 24 August 2018 £

36,863.32



Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule

G L A Stroud Ltd

Between 04 June 2018 and 19 August 2018

[Classification of | Partner/| Manager| Other Senior| Assistants &] Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 0.40 1.40 4.70 0.60 7.10 1,119.00 157.61
Planning ~ o

investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 3.00
Realisations 0.00 ~0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trading 000 0.00| 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Greditors ) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Case Specific 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Matters DU R D SN S N
Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
Total hours 0.40 1.401 4.70 0.60 7.10

Time costs 152.00|  376.00 564.00;  27.00] S0
Average hourly 380.00 268.57 120.00 45.00 157.61

rate

Description Total Incurred £ "Total Recovered £

0.00 0.00

Totals 0.00 0.00

Summary of Fees

Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 7.10

Total vaiue of time spent 1o 19 August 2018 £ 1,119.00

Total Joint Liquidators' fees charged to 19 August 2018 £

36,863.32




‘pabus|zyo
B 0} 538} 1O} WISIUBUSAL! US[BAINDS Cu §1 a8l ‘0Log IMdY © 220190 PIJUBWWOD Sluawiiuiodde Aousalosu; Jor seidde jjos uoiym ‘uonesiBe] pio swos tapun

pabus|ieys 8¢ Ajjuanbasqns JOUUED LONBISUNWSI 8] ualy: ‘pasde@ s2Y Uo pepodas poyad Byl J0; UDIBeUnwS:
$,J9P[0Y 22140 oy 2bua|RyD O sul JY) 2ouD “Hodas Byl Jo pouad SUL Ul UMBID SB3) 1O [9AD] BU) DUEB PIlEinoIEDd alB 5531 aUl UDiym Lo siseq au; sbuajeud
DUEB UCHBLICIUL JIBULTE X235 UBD SIOUD2JD MO SSO[OSIP 1SNW Lodas yons Auz ‘uope|siBs ay: J9pun "SISOS Yons JO S9iBs Dpapusiq, J0 ‘abaisaz aui yum
iBUeBol 0u J0 UMEID JBYlsyMm 'PISOSIP 3G DSIB (M PBLINoU SWR 8l ‘selel 1no ableyd DIBpUBIS INo 1E aonneld Ay 10 UBlS 10 S1IaguaLt AQ 1uads Apadod
3lWn Ol 8oUBISL AC "8 'SISBQ $1S00 SR B UD UCREISUNWS! JO) PBUIBIGO USaq S2U [pacidde & “UMEBID UONBISUNLIA) BUF JO UMODNESIG & SDIAoId 1A LIoda.
8ul Joupaid uyowa C) OS2 pug sdIWLWOS Aus o) peplacid ag wm Lodal oipouad B ‘pascidde uSRG SBU LOIZISUNWS! SISPICY S0IL0 8L [0 $ISBQ oyl 83LQ

“uawnoacp Aojed
S} L) SNElep JByUn! DaDIACT SABY BM 12U) S10U 5823l4 dYC ENN ‘UOICWBULICN “YiBd UCYNCIN ‘3S0l0 0230428 (1/8 ‘P17 Aousajosy) ¥ fUsAcos)y ssausng
9894 wols parsanbal a¢ Aew Adoo piey 2 AlaniBUlBlY "GL(OZ JBQ0ID0-IS0d DRI 950U) O 28! PInous pue sapind 858U 10 SUOISISA OM] 3/ 2J3L 10U DINOUS
Japeal UL /SYUIAN 00 ADADSOISSOUISNGO0C MAVIGLL 18 PISSROTE a4 UBd pue (5 4IS) & 9o108id ADUSAIOSU] 10 WSLWUSIBIS UM panss) sapinb lo sauas 2 uy
s|geeAR 18 adAl 9520 UoEs JOy panvicde aq ABW $23; $,13PICY 8210 UB MOU IN0QR SIB)e] TN 00 SpINDASUSAIOSULCHDE I MM/ Cal 12 (£x) S[BUCISSaItid
£IPn008y SSauisng [0 UORBINOSSY UL AG pausignd aus-0JiL UORBWION S10Npauo a1 Bunisia AQ pauBIge aq ueo s1yfil SiOLDauD 11062 UCRRULIOM JAUMN S

LneD 8y L0 ‘Bunesul zieual ut sioupals syl ysiym Buipiel ‘sioupaus e Ag pejuiodde st suo 1 sapiuwoen e Ag Aljgieust fjzacidde o1 10algn
22751 wawiuicdde J2NOIEC B ICL 189S ‘'SOSBG (0 LCHBUIGLLCD 10 'SISBq 98! 8yl usunulcdde swes al Ulyum SHSEL JUSIaLp 0! Dash 34 O) $958¢ o9; 1walallp
smoliz uone|siBe) sul ‘siuswiuicdde ASUSAJOSUl Ul J9PIOU 92140 SB Bupoe usum uonesiBal aul AQ DOMONE SSSBC S8 eAlRUISlE Sy AlddE 01 pusiul aMm MO
suiEdXS 1SSUS SIYL Swll) 12y} WO, 8b2W SjuBLILIodCR ADUBA|CSU; O] 'SUCRGBIXS OM: 10 BUO LM "§10T 18560100 Ui pabuzyd sem uopzisiBa) Asuanosu syl

uonanpoadiu

aL7T ADNIATOSNI B ANIACSIY SSANISNE 094 ¥0d ADIT0d AHIAODTY 34 HDLLOVH



SIenELy ooads 520 .

upgiL .

SO .

‘$]9SSY 10 UCHESIEDY .
‘'suonednsanu] .

-BuiLue|d pue UoREASIUILDY .

:sauoBai2 Bumolo: SUl Japun papIcoal Ajzususs St oM SU O 121 18 DaPIODa!
31 USYBUSPUN MIOM 8L 10 unel aul pug waisAs Buipiooas swn pasuaindwiod 2 Buisn sseo wensisl Ul 01 AIDSMp DSDI093S S MIOMSSED U0 wads awir

"SPEDLISAC S, LK U3 PUB UOLE|IU! 10 UNCSDE $¥E) 0] paisnlpe sug puz 1284 Yoea YIBN L& U0 pamaiasl a2 pelieyd sae: no-sbieys asay

v Gy 481G Locdng 9 siuelsissy

3 GL JorBASILIWDY 8sBeY) Jowunp

OZL6ii 0z, IOIRNISILILIRY SSBD)
g/l a8: IOIRASIUILLDY 3SB7) 01UaS S[BUOISSBI0. d JOWUSS I8LI0

8/1 gez Jabeueiy ased
LLZCLZ €z $J03081Q J3UYI0 JEERCTY
P 0ge (siax! jusunuioddy) Jauped

(3) €102 Yadely ¢ Woly dAndaya (3} 2102 UdIB L€ WO} SATOSYS |

‘inoy ad ajes yno-abieys Jusuny - Unoy sad siel mo-abieys jualing 14BIS 1O 9peif)

sajey no-abieusg

‘usXauapun
YIOM B LRSS O saneuRL Suioddns unm $HUN SINUIL G Ul PADICDAI ‘ESeD YOBD UO XiomM ABL) JBUl B 1O UNOWE BU) UNM DBUIGLIOD §! Sl wloyed
fau1 1210 NI0M BU pUR BIS ;0 laquisw 2 10 asusiadxe pu S|Ns oy o) Sizudoidde sanel no aBieys 25 am SISEG $1802 AWR 2 Uo Sa3; BuBieys usUAA

SISEQ 1$09 W]



aul "uonelsiBa) sUl Ly UMOD 193 $2 SaILLI0D SU] JO SICHDAID SU} WOUL DBUIBIGO Sem Auoyine 2121doldce pus SISRG S1S00 SWIl B UC DSJGACIS! 9J8M $33: N0
10 3S0W 'GLQOZ J2QO0O L 61 Joud palulodda S.om oA BIBUM SBSBD U] 's1asse jo sadhy 1o S18Sse Jusisylp Jo) pesh ag uso sebeusaiad wsiag H{suonnaUIsIp
lo/pUe SUONRS)RA) [28D O SBY JSPIOY anui0 S ysiym ynm Auadoid aup 10 an=A ey o abewsoied B uo palleus ag o ssar smone uonesifel sul

siseq abejuaniad

‘|2aoudde Jsypn: ¥ass
o1 Avessaosu ag Asw 3 Bulul am Aum '0s 1 ‘puz [2a0idde Joyuny Suipeau a1ediofuB am IBUIBUM ABS [IIM am 'S1BLUNSS jeulBuC SUL LM Sy 9YE) O] peoadxa
Si MI0M [BUOHIDPE BUL 1BL: 2L B4 puUe ¥iom BUl jo ued yosze 1o pascdosd sSiBr APnoy ay; [ushEuspun 2 ¢ pesodoid Io ‘USElspun HIom [BUOIppES

AUB ‘S12WUSe AUl PES0Xa 01 A3 SIB JO ‘papeSoXs aazy am Aum ABS [jI4A aMm '372ULNSD BU JO SSIOXS Ui S99 MBIP O] AJUOLINS Y225 01 psau Ajuonbasans am |

‘[eap 01 SBU Jap|oy 90110 syl yoiym yum Ausdoid ol 10 sunleu puB anfeA S PUB ‘SLONSUN. LB N0 palLEs $BY 1apioy
D10 BY) YOIUM YIIM SSEUBAISSLS @y Jap|ou 8010 3yl uo Suie pum jeuopdacxs e [0 AljGisLodsss Aug ‘aseo e 1o (ssimueo o) Auxeidwed au) siosie.
59 pesodeid syl moy puBisiabun o) nok algeus o1 wsugucdde AoUSA|CSU; B INOCR UOHBUWIOMI USIDIINS SDNIOU DINOUS SYBW SM 1BUL SINSOISID aut

‘Aiessanal 2 A2 12U] ¥UIL) 9M 12U SUCSBE. aU; 'S JI 'PUR SIBWINSD BU) PasDXa O leanldde ¥aas o) Buipsau
arzdionues om Joy1aUMm ABS OSIB i|Im B\ SIBLUNSS BY) Liyuam W0 pauies Bueg Xiom BUl 1o [[e iol 8121, DSpusiq, J0 58BisAR us U] LONBLLIOM] B! BSUBLILNS
QI SAA TEXED M SUOM S 10 Ued UoBS BUILT 8M 1BL] SR Sy pUB “jlom aul jo URd uses o) afzyd o pusiul sm SS121 ALINOY BUY 'SYBUSHUN OF PUSIUI SM
1BUI %IOM BL] 230[DSIP 1M BM 'S33! UNO Jo; [2acidde Bupsas usyp, "SB! Jno pasnidde oym SS0U; WO [BACAER JaUUn INCUIM SIS00 B DEIBWILSS BY LaL]
SI0W 1O $921 MBID JOULED &M 1210 0S SISCO Sl L0 UO dBS 2 $2 SI108 S1BWNSH 18U "SI2WISS S99 B 1IN0 188 0] sARY aM |2Ac.dde SIS0T BN H28% BM USUAA

s.esney oumosdsg as20 .

S.8pJoY2.42US JO/PUR SICHDAIO CF SDUNL 10 SUORNGLRSIG .
Suipeil .

suonednsaau] .

‘sau050120 Buimoljo) au oz S1S00 Jwi
soes AlUO MOU dM Siudtuiodde MU UO puz ¢LOZ 1560 L uo paBueys uoneisiBel syy "uonaisiBar Su LI UMOP 13§ SB SSIUILCD 34} IO SI0UPaID B} WOl

ssuiege sem Auowne areudoidde pue s1SEC S1S00 DL B UD PBISACDSI SIaMm S83) 110 1O 1S0W 'GLOE JSA0I0 L 02 Joud pejuiodde asem am SJaum $8820 U



{28p 0} SBY J3P|CY S21LC Y2 uoium Ul Auacosd SUl 10 SiMBU DUB SMIBA AU PUR ‘SUCHSUN] NS} INO DILIED SBY JaDioy
LG BUE UDIYM LM SSSUBAILOBUS SU1 JapiCL 8210 s U0 Buljes suly jzuondadxs Ue jo Aujqisucdsal Aue ‘as2d 8L} 0 {asimawo J0) Axadwos au soalsl
&9; pasodoid syl MmOl pUBISIapUN 01 NoA sjgeus o) wsunuodds ASUSAICSUl 3UE INOQE UOKBWICIU] IUDISILIS SPNIOUL PINOUS S%BW am 12U] SUNSO[SSID Sy

I(SU0D Clut 1sanbal uciesaunwal ayl ind diay o1 pEsO[ISIP 24 1SNW 1Ng ‘[2acddde 10Wim DaLIN0U] 80 UBD S8SUSAXT "D8LNIUL '8¢ O] A3
alz 10 'ag |Mm 12Ul S9suadxs Ayl S8 j[am Se “uonEIsunwal j2u; Ag psianod siom sy) pus ableys o pasocoid om 12U] 89) 189S SU) 110 188 (IIm 188nbal 99! Aus
SuiAuedlucoss Hodal ¥ CUBLO SJOW SIS2ST 98} PaXy B UC UONBISUNWSI Y335 MOU 3M PUB GL0Z 4240120 | o pabueus uone(siSe| eyl "uoie|sida) aul Ul Umos
155 S8 SPRLLICD SU IO SIOUPIID B WGl PRUIBIAC sem Auomng axepdosdde pue Si1S8Q $1SC0 SLU B U0 PaldA0dal alem §85; IN0 10 1S0W 'GLOE 48qo100 L
o1 Joud peiuodde a.am Bm DIoum SBSED Ul SMSE] USIBUIP JO PISN S UBD SIUNOLWR 189S JUSISLIG JUNOWR 195 B 12 pabiaud ac C] sas! smole uogeisibel syl

23} paxid

uneg aul Ag pasoidde ag AjLO U20 SSBRIOL UZ LaLl SSILBISLUNDID 341 U|
aBURLD [IUBISANS DUR [2USIBW B USSY JoU SBu sssyl 1 peydde sfzuaaiad sut Jo (AR (2uBUO au) Buixy UsUm 1LNOIZE ClU USHE] SI0M 1Y) $OOUSISILNIID
aur ul 8Sueyd 1IBUBISGNS PUB [BUSIBWL B UDSC S2Yy 2laU) 2Usym SIseT U (UonRIsunLaL 1o SISeq au: paacidde oum uodn Buipuadap) siolpeis io saniuwod
su1 Ag panoidde ag Auo ues paidde sbeussiad sy 1o JUnoWe 8U Ul @szauoll UB Usy) siseq sbeluacied g ue pancidde usaqg Sey uonusuniuel 10 SISEC 91 ;)

29p OX SBY JSD|CU S21U0 SU L3IuM Uim AUSCold BUf Jo SIMEBU pUB SN[BA BU) DUB 'SLOISUNL J8UY INC DaLLED S2U 19p|oy

SOILO SUI UIUM UM SSBLSAROSLD BU ISpicy 82150 sU uo Buel puny jeucndaoxa ue Jo Ayncsucdsal AU 9820 SUT 0 (9SIMIBYI0 io) Axa|dwed syl spodal
gs1 pasodoid syl moy puaisiagun o nok ejceus o wawuodde A2USAIOSUL BUL 1N0T2 UOHBUIIOML 1UBIOILNS SPNOUL DINCUS SHBW 3M 12U SINSOOSip 8ul

‘paVrpep Useq s2y abeiussiad ucnesieal au) Jsue uciepinbl sy ur Buluieia: spun; ayr 1swiebz pabieyo ag usyy) |jim $1509 SuL; puR 83; POXL
AUz 'SSSEG [0 SUMXILU 2 UC DRUIRIGO SI 12A0ICAR 2iausm PUE 'pasieas sigsse oyl 1suiebe pabieys aq jim suones)2s) 1o 10adsar ul pascidde abzuanied syl

XSILOD O
153nba: uoneIBLNWSl 8l Ind djay 01 PASOPSIP BG 1SNLL NG BAcICdR JnoyNM paundL: 8G UBD Sasuadxz paunoul ‘8g o) Aieyy a2 o 'aq jm 1ey: sasusdxe
aL) S8 @M Se 'UORRISUNWSS 8Ll AQ DBISACD MIOm Sy DU suonesiza; Auz Jo; pasodoid abelusamed uonzisUNLIa: QUL 'SSED BUI Ul S19SSE Bnusod aul
110 186 [ 19nbal 23, Aue Buriuadwonss Hodal v USY0 210W Sis2q 958jUS0IaC B UD UOKRIDUNWIS) ¥388 MOL 8M PUR §LOZ J8COIR0 L LD pabueuys uouzisiSa)



‘DEPIACIC arewinss j2uibuo au;
UM pel2diuod ag |jIm DaLInoL; S3sUadXS [Bmoe a1 Jusunutedde AJuasaiosy] syl 10 98ino2 ayl Buunp sioupeio pug ssuLIoD s o Buiods: uaypny jBACIddE
a3} Bupjoas uaym ‘paunoul 89 oF A3l Jo ‘palInaul &g o) sasuadxa 10 §|218p apiAcid {|IM JEPIOU S3ILC 3y 'GLOZ JI50IR0 | Joue apRw s;uaunuicdde mat U

SICSIADY SEED8ES B0 e
siwaby 212183 e

siofeaing Anusng e
SIUBIUNODOY

siengysisaUORony e

siosinDy |2Bay/sicunes e
sapnoul iweby wial ay; ‘paroniisul 1waby aul AG spaw 28.2U0 auy uodn passg 1500 12 pelleun
31809 suaby

‘e Bugenand syl g 1WA 01 109igns 89 |[Im 31E1S3 1UBAI0SU) &) O) PESIOAU]
UCNEIBUNLWS) SJOPIOUSIIL0 a1 dWeXe WA aJ2 udum siuswabuely Azlunon Ausditos pue siuswabuauy ABIUROA IBNDIAISU] JC UONKSOXS B LML

saseq ||y

wawabuzlie 2w SA0IGEE AaUl UBUM SISBG 99 aU: SAn.ddR si0upeI0 pua siesodold syl uiino 18s st
SiSBq 991 3U 'SYA] PU2 SYAD U] 99 PaXi: 8 S8 USLO 'SISEG 29) SU} 195 siaquiaw s Ausdwod au 'sTAN Ul (WA siuswaBueiy AeunjoA [enpiapy] S0 (WAD)
wawabuely ABUNI0A Aueduio] (AN Suonepinby AugwinioA Siaquaw or Aidde 10U PIP GLOT JOGeID0 | WG 0318 %00] jBu: salueyd uoneisiBe) sy L

syawabuey Aiejunioa pue suonepinbil Alejunjon S1aGWI

N0 8yl Ag pascicde aq Ajuo ued aseaiul U
LBl SSoUZSLINDID Bl Ut 25UBUD [BNUBISGNS PUB [BUSTBW B USSY 10U SBY 2:8u1 )| 98} DoxY 8yl 1o |8eAg| [2ulBuo au: Buixy usum JUNoooe Ol uSYe! Sam ey}
sasuBsWnoD o Uy aBuBLD [BRUBISGNS pUB [2USIBW B uSag SBY 2ieyl Soum Sased Lt (UonRisunwsa! [0 siseq o panoldde oum ucdn Buipuadsan) sioupalo
10 @anpuLIos aul AQ DaA0ddR Bq AIUG URo B3l PAX! SU1 10 WNOWER aY] Ul SSBa.0U UR USY] SISBG 99} Paxy 2 U0 paaosdde uasq SBY UOIRISUNUIDI 10 SISRC SU3 ]



pasnisausied GLY0 BuiAdcooroyd

nasniEsysied 0g) sjage

alsd Q¢ S18DIMD g SOJIS

XoG 488 Dos SIX0G SAYILY

S{j0J [BIO1D3}S 10 DSEQEIEP [BIDISWIOD [0 3S)  0Q') ys:2eg Isegeleq 184010912
uoze - sydesbojoud 12ubip uonnjosay ybis ggQ sude:Borouc 2160
|ausJsegd /L0 Buguid pusd

paljoABn Bl B §90 LT

‘uces g3 12 padleys sa|u uoRanisag

1I2U0IPDY “(SSL 9580 ¥ 1 4n "uiy) as20 Jad — BUIDpSIUS [BUL DUE 2INSOjS 9520 sole sieaf g Jop sa; aseo o sfizicis pooz ¢ eBmialg sid esen

SO0 S,LLL 12 Bunesly [BLLOI B4 000% Sl LOOM

"DOISA0D3] 818 SIUBWESINgsIp Z AloBaizn Suimolio: sl 1Y) posSOce:d Sl

‘aBeapwi puz aB=I018 |2UIAIUL ALy Wood lrwaldl ‘Buifdoocicycd ale suswssIngsip g Aiobaien (o sejdwexs "asuBAZE
ul s10upald Aq peacsdde Buieq ebiays JusLUSSINGS|P Y JO SISBG 343 OF 109{GNS "9121S9 AU WOy [N} Uj 5|GRISA093) SJB SIUSWSSINCSIP 3SsyL TUSWale 110.d 2
apnoul AR ALy Jo/pue saioaur AUEC TUL 2 Ag S1B188 By 0) DAINGUIE 10U 812 Aoyl (s1Eise By o) pableyos: pue wiy ou Ag paunow ale sesusdxe g AoBaies

'$58] yoJess AuedueD pUB SouRINSU puog cuoads afei0ls [2waixs

214 Wwood Bunssw 1zwaxe ‘Buisiusape AloInIels Si2 Sluawasingsio | AoBates jo seidwaxg “Aued pau aul AG padioAus unowe auy 1o adiayds. 2 Ac "1eiss
3U1 10 :BYBG U0 JuBWARE SpBLU SBU W SU} 3J3UM 'O 212188 ayp Wey Wwauihed 1081ip @ AG Jai8 SIOLPaD 0 j12A0dde Joud SU} INOUNM 212183 SU} LU0 [1NL U}
2/0RJSA00. Ble SUSLUBSINGSIP 858y '818iss Sl "0} PeIngunE A10enp 8¢ UBD 2i0j8iaU} DU O] S0UaI3la) SAXEW SIICAU B} JaNg| S1n 10 8SeD sy: U puB 0
Aousalosul § AzBnc08y SS3LISNG Dgd IO 2)BISe Bu) JO dwau 313 L Jayye si yaum Aued piiyl B Lol @2i0AU; UB OF S|qE.88l Apoauip ale sesuadxs | Aolses

-z fioferen 1o 1, Aobaies saule se pesLoboed 2Ie SJUSWISINgsi] SiONDeID 01 OSOPSIP A 9G 1SN 9181sS 3t 1

LOZEASILILIPE 94 YiiM LUOROBULOD U} JSPIOH 20110 JY! AG PALNDU STUSWSSINGSID O 103dSal U LONZO0|I2 WUSWASINGSID [0 SISBg 38Ul § JIS Ulim S0UBPIOIDE U]

SIUSWSSINgSIq



